
**In The
Court of Appeals of Virginia**

RECORD NO. 1711-18-4

ADEL ELIAS ALWAN,

Appellant,

v.

AYLIN TUNC ALWAN, n/k/a AYLIN TUNC,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**William D. Wilkinson (VSB No. 92969)
Katherine Martell (VSB No. 77027)
FIRST POINT LAW GROUP, P.C.
10521 Judicial Drive, Suite 300
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 385-6868 (Telephone)
(703) 385-7009 (Facsimile)
wwilkinson@firstpointlaw.com
kmartell@firstpointlaw.com**

Counsel for Appellant

**Carson J. Tucker (pro hac vice)
LEXFORI, PLLC
117 North First Street, Suite 111
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 887-9261 (Telephone)
(734) 887-9255 (Facsimile)
cjtucker@lexfori.org**

Counsel for Appellant

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of the Arguments	1
Assignments of Error	11
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	12
The Relevant Legal Proceedings	12
Legal Argument	16
I. Federal law excludes and prohibits consideration of Appellant’s veterans’ disability benefits from consideration in calculating his child support and spousal support obligations. The trial court erred in concluding that these monies could be considered in the calculation required by Virginia law	16
Standard of Review	16
A. Applicable Legal Principles	16
1. The Supremacy Clause	16
2. Veterans’ Benefits Spring from Congress’ Enumerated Military Powers.....	18
3. Federal Law Concerning Military Benefits Completely Preempts State Domestic Relations and Family Law	19
4. The USFSPA Lifted Preemption Only for Marital Property Division.....	20
5. Federal Legislation Provides When State Courts Can and Cannot Count Disability Pay Towards a Former Servicemembers’ Child Support and Spousal Support Obligations	21
Analysis.....	23
Conclusion	32
Certificate of Service	35

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>American Training Serv’s Inc. v. Veterans Admin,</u> 434 F. Supp. 988 (DNJ 1977)	30
<u>Arizona v. United States,</u> 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	17
<u>Atlanta v. Stokes,</u> 175 Ga. 201; 165 S.E. 270 (Ga. 1932)	30
<u>Free v. Bland,</u> 369 U.S. 663 (1962)	17
<u>Gibbons v. Ogden,</u> 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)	17
<u>Hayburn’s Case,</u> 2 U.S. (Dall) 409, 1 L. Ed. 436 (1792)	18
<u>Hillman v. Maretta,</u> 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	19, 32
<u>Howell v. Howell,</u> 137 S. Ct. 1400 (2017)	<u>passim</u>
<u>In re Ballard’s Estate,</u> 293 N.Y.S. 31; 161 Mis. 785 (N.Y. 1937)	30
<u>Johnson v. Robison,</u> 94 S. Ct. 1160 (1974)	18
<u>Kalb v. Feuerstein,</u> 60 S. Ct. 343 (1940)	17
<u>Lambert v. Lambert,</u> 10 Va. App. 623, 395 S.E.2d 207 (1990)	14, 15, 21
<u>Mansell v. Mansell,</u> 109 S. Ct. 2023 (1989)	4, 21, 25

<u>Maretta v. Hillman,</u> 283 Va. 34 (2012)	3, 16
<u>Maryland v Louisiana,</u> 101 S. Ct. 2114 (1981).....	17
<u>McCarty v. McCarty,</u> 101 S. Ct. 2728 (1981).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland,</u> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316; 4 L. Ed 579 (1819).....	17
<u>McLellan v. McLellan,</u> 33 Va. App. 376, 533 S.E.2d 635 (2000).....	21
<u>New Dimensions, Inc. v. Tarquini,</u> 286 Va. 28; 743 S.E.2d 267 (2013)	32
<u>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,</u> 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	17
<u>Porter v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,</u> 82 S. Ct. 1231 (1962).....	2, 23, 30
<u>Ridgway v. Ridgway,</u> 102 S. Ct. 49 (1981).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Rose v. Rose,</u> 107 S. Ct. 2029 (1987).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Rostker v. Goldberg,</u> 101 S. Ct. 2646 (1981).....	18
<u>Tarble’s Case,</u> 80 U.S. 397 (1871).....	17
<u>United States v. Oregon,</u> 81 S. Ct. 1278 (1961).....	18
<u>Yake v. Yake,</u> 183 A. 555; 170 Md. 75 (Md. 1936).....	30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cls. 12-14 18
U.S. CONST., art. VI., cl. 2 17

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 1408..... passim
38 U.S.C. § 3101..... 20
38 U.S.C. § 5301..... passim
42 U.S.C. § 659..... passim
Va. Code Ann. § 20-108.2 1, 28

Regulations

5 C.F.R. 581.103 29

Other Authorities

DeBaun, The Effects of Combat Exposure on the Military Divorce Rate, Naval Postgraduate School, California (March 2012) 7
Erickson, W., Lee, C., von Schrader, S. Disability Statistics from the American Community Survey (ACS) (2017) 6
Fazal, Dead Wrong? Battle Deaths, Military Medicine, and Exaggerated Reports of War’s Demise, 39:1 International Security 95 (2014)..... 6
Finley, Fields of Combat: Understanding PTSD Among Veterans of Iraq and Afghanistan (Cornell Univ. Press 2011) 7
Hartzman, Congressional Control of the Military in a Multilateral Context: A Constitutional Analysis of Congress’s Power to Restrict the President’s Authority to Place United States Armed Forces Under Foreign Commanders in United Nations Peace Operations, 162 Mil L Rev 50 (1999)..... 18
Kirchner, Division of Retired Military Pay, 43 Fam. L. Q. 367 (2009 – 2010) 18
Kriner & Shen, Invisible Inequality: The Two Americas of Military Sacrifice, 46 Univ. of Memphis L. Rev. 545 (2016)..... 6-7

Melvin, Couple Functioning and Posttraumatic Stress in Operation Iraqi Freedom and Operation Enduring Freedom – Veterans and Spouses, available from PILOTS: Published International Literature On Traumatic Stress. (914613931; 93193).....	7
Rombauer, Marital Status and Eligibility for Federal Statutory Income Benefits: A Historical Survey, 52 Wash. L. Rev. 227 (1977).....	18
Schwab, et al., War and the Family, 11(2) Stress Medicine 131-137 (1995).....	7
Story, Commentaries on the Constitution, vol. II, § 1839 (3rd ed.) (1858).....	17
Trauschweizer, 32 International Bibliography of Military History 1 (2012)	4
U.S. Census Bureau, Facts for Features.....	5
VA, Trends in Veterans with a Service-Connected Disability: 1985 to 2011	4, 5, 6
Waterstone, Returning Veterans and Disability Law, 85:3 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1081 (2010)	4, 5, 18
Zeber, Noel, Pugh, Copeland & Parchman, Family perceptions of post-deployment healthcare needs of Iraq/Afghanistan military personnel, 7(3) Mental Health in Family Medicine 135-143 (2010)	7
